AM3062 LB1412 MMM - 03/18/2024

AMENDMENTS TO LB1412

(Amendments to Standing Committee amendments, AM2566)

Introduced by Ibach, 44.

- 1 1. Insert the following new section:
- Sec. 89. Laws 2023, LB814, section 192, is amended to read:
- 3 Sec. 192. AGENCY NO. 50 BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEBRASKA STATE
- 4 COLLEGES
- 5 Program No. 48 Nebraska State Colleges System Office

| 6 | | FY2023-24 | FY2024-25 |
|----|---------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| 7 | GENERAL FUND | 68,644,829 | 72,962,811 |
| 8 | GENERAL FUND | 68,644,829 | 72,780,555 |
| 9 | CASH FUND est. | 45,813,892 | 45,813,892 |
| 10 | FEDERAL FUND est. | 52,120,000 | 52,120,000 |
| 11 | REVOLVING FUND est. | 10,239,058 | 10,239,058 |
| 12 | PROGRAM TOTAL | <u>176,817,779</u> | <u>181,135,761</u> |
| 13 | PROGRAM TOTAL | 176,817,779 | 180,953,505 |

- (1) There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2023-24 \$4,107,500 General Funds for state aid for Nebraska Career Scholarships, which shall only be used for such purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2024-25 \$4,240,000 General Funds for state aid for Nebraska Career Scholarships, which shall only be used for such purpose.
- (2) The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June 30, 2023, from the appropriation for the Nebraska Career Scholarship program is hereby reappropriated.
- (3) There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2023-24 \$300,000 General Funds for state aid for the Rural Health Opportunity Program and Public Health Early Admission Student Track scholarships. There is included in the appropriation to this program for

AM3062 LB1412 MMM - 03/18/2024

- 1 FY2024-25 \$600,000 General Funds for state aid for the Rural Health
- 2 Opportunity Program and Public Health Early Admission Student Track
- 3 scholarships.
- 4 (4) It is the intent of the Legislature that upon the approval of
- 5 the Board of Trustees of the Nebraska State Colleges, the System Office
- 6 of the Nebraska State Colleges may divide and distribute the funds
- 7 appropriated to this program among Chadron State College, Peru State
- 8 College, Wayne State College, and the System Office of the Nebraska State
- 9 Colleges.
- 10 (5) It is the intent of the Legislature that Cash Fund revenue from
- 11 resident tuition, nonresident tuition, off-campus tuition, and fees
- 12 separately assessed shall be individually accounted for on the Nebraska
- 13 Information System.
- 14 (6) The Legislature reaffirms its intent to utilize the Nebraska
- 15 Educational Data System created by Laws 1978, LB 897, to support the
- 16 appropriations and oversight process for postsecondary education. It is
- 17 further the intent of the Legislature that all institutions provide the
- 18 data in the precise formats required by the Coordinating Commission for
- 19 Postsecondary Education.
- 20 (7) The Legislature reaffirms its commitment to long-range and
- 21 short-range computer planning by the Nebraska state colleges. It is the
- 22 intent of the Legislature that comprehensive computer plans of the
- 23 Nebraska state colleges be updated biennially and submitted to the
- 24 Legislative Fiscal Analyst, the Department of Administrative Services,
- 25 and the Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education on or before
- 26 October 15 of each odd-numbered year. The plans required to be submitted
- 27 to the Legislative Fiscal Analyst by this section shall be submitted
- 28 electronically.
- 29 (8) The Department of Administrative Services shall monitor the
- 30 appropriations and expenditures of the Board of Trustees of the Nebraska
- 31 State Colleges, Agency No. 50-0, and the Nebraska State Colleges, Agency

AM3062 AM3062 LB1412 MMM - 03/18/2024

- Nos. 50-1, 50-3, and 50-4, according to NCHEMS-Program Classification 1
- 2 Structure, Second Edition. Expenditure authority shall be limited to
- 3 program appropriations.
- (9) It is the intent of the Legislature for the Board of Trustees of 4
- 5 the Nebraska State Colleges to utilize a trust fund to record revenue and
- 6 expenses for the Corrections Workforce Development Pathway program at
- 7 Peru State College.
- 8 (10) There is included in the appropriation to this program for
- 9 FY2024-25 \$182,256 General Funds for tuition waivers provided pursuant to
- 10 section 85-2603.
- 11 2. On page 59, strike line 11, show as stricken, and insert "GENERAL
- FUND 667,939,406 699,702,448"; and in line 13 strike "698,937,285" and 12
- insert "699,702,448". 13
- 14 3. On page 64, after line 4 insert the following new subdivision:
- 15 "(15) There is included in the appropriation to this program for
- FY2024-25 \$765,163 General Funds for tuition waivers provided pursuant to 16
- 17 <u>section 85-2603.</u>".
- 4. On page 103, line 25, after "173," insert "192,". 18
- 5. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly. 19